## **CHAPTER 166**

(HB 829)

AN ACT relating to campus safety.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 164 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Civil fines collected by the state fire marshal pursuant to Section 4 of this Act shall be paid into the State Treasury and credited to a trust and agency fund known as the "Michael Minger/Priddy fire prevention fund." The funds shall be used by the fire marshal to educate students and personnel of postsecondary education institutions regarding the dangers of fire and methods of fire prevention, and to investigate the source of any fires or threats of fire that take place on the campus of a postsecondary education institution. No portion of this fund shall lapse into the general fund at the end of the year.

Section 2. KRS 164.948 is amended to read as follows:

As used in KRS 164.9481, 164.9483, and 164.9485, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (1) "Campus" means all property owned, managed, or controlled by an institution of postsecondary education including, but not limited to, academic buildings; student housing and recreational facilities; residential facilities operated by any officially recognized student organization; all sections of public property such as streets, sidewalks, and parking facilities immediately contiguous to campus buildings; and remote facilities leased for use as classroom space or student living.
- (2) "Campus security authority" means campus police, security officers, and any official at a postsecondary education institution who has significant responsibility for student and campus activities, including student discipline, student housing, student judicial affairs, and student life administration. Professional mental health, pastoral, and other licensed counselors when functioning in that capacity are not considered campus security authorities.
- (3) "Crime" means murder, manslaughter, reckless homicide, assault, menacing, wanton endangerment, terroristic threatening, stalking, forcible or nonforcible sex offenses, burglary, criminal damage to property, arson, theft, motor vehicle theft, robbery, weapons possession and criminal attempt for any of the aforementioned crimes, and arrests for drug-related violations and liquor law violations.
- (4) "Immediately" means before the last fire unit has left the scene in order for the fire marshal's office to have the opportunity to speak with fire unit personnel before they leave the scene, but no later than two (2) hours following the time the fire or threat of fire is discovered. In the event of a minor fire to which the local fire officials are not called or do not respond, "immediately" means no later than one (1) hour following the discovery of the fire.
- (5) "Postsecondary education institution" means any Kentucky public four (4) year institution or two (2) year community college or technical college that grants a postsecondary education credential, and any private college or university that is licensed by the Council on Postsecondary Education under KRS 164.945 to 164.947.
  - Section 3. KRS 164.9483 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Under the provisions of KRS Chapter 227, the state fire marshal shall have jurisdiction over all property in the state including property of public postsecondary education institutions and property of any private college or university that is licensed by the Council on Postsecondary Education as provided for by KRS 164.945 to 164.947, insofar as it is necessary for the administration and enforcement of any duty imposed on the office by law or administrative regulation and all laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders designed to protect the public from fire loss.
- (2) The state fire marshal or the fire marshal's employee or appointee may, without delay or advance notice and at all reasonable hours of the day or night, enter in or upon any property defined under KRS 227.200 located on the campus to make an inspection, investigation, or any other action necessary for the purpose of preventing fire loss or determining the origin of any fire.
- (3) No person shall obstruct, hinder, or delay such an officer in the performance of his or her duty.
- (4) Upon learning of a fire or threat of fire, a campus security authority designated by the college or university president to be responsible and liable for reporting [authorities] shall immediately report each fire or threat of fire to the state fire marshal's office in Frankfort and the local deputies, assistants, and employees appointed under KRS 227.230. No fire scene located on a campus shall be cleared or cleaned without the express consent of the state fire marshal to do so after a representative of the fire marshal's office has had an opportunity to investigate the scene.
  - Section 4. KRS 164.993 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Any person, *including campus personnel*, *who knowingly violates*[violating] the provisions of KRS 164.9481 and 164.9483, or who knowingly induces another, directly or indirectly, to violate the provisions of those sections, shall be fined not less than five hundred dollars (\$500), nor more than one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500), or imprisoned in the county jail for up to thirty (30) days, or both.
- (2) In addition to the penalties required in subsection (1) of this section, any person, or any postsecondary education institution, who violates the provisions of Section 3 of this Act shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) nor more than two thousand dollars (\$2,000) per violation for each day the violation occurs or remains in effect. The state fire marshal shall have the authority, after investigation, to assess and collect the fines. Any person or postsecondary education institution aggrieved by an assessment of a civil fine may appeal to the Franklin Circuit Court.

Approved April 2, 2002